

**SECTION IIB  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.) NOS. 3041-3043 OF 2013  
WITH  
CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 7765-7767, 7768-7770 AND  
7771-7773 OF 2013**

(Applications for issuance of non-bailable warrants, permission for file additional documents and exemption from filing official translation of Annexure)

HAZARA SINGH ...PETITIONER  
VERSUS  
STATE OF PUNJAB AND ORS. ...RESPONDENT

**OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT**

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 03.04.2013 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Permission to file the special leave petition is granted.**

**Issue notice limited to the question of enhancement of the amount of compensation."**

**Special Leave Petition(Crl.) No. 3041 of2013**

It is submitted that there are seven respondents in the matter. A.D. Card duly signed has been received back from respondent no. 1/State of Punjab, but no one has entered appearance on behalf of said respondent so far.

It is further submitted that Mr. R.K. Adsure, Advocate had filed vakalatnama/appearance on 27.01.2014 on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2, 3, 4,6 &7.

It is further submitted that service report dated 04.01.2014 has been received from Additional Civil Judge (Sr. Div.) Baba Bakala, Punjab wherein it is stated that Respondent No. 5 had expired.

It is further submitted that Mr. Rakesh Dahiya, Counsel for the Petitioner has on 02.12.2015 filed an application for bringing LR's of deceased respondent no. 5 on record, but the application was defective and the defects were communicated to the Counsel vide this Registry letter dated 12.12.2015.

Service of show cause notice is complete on respondent nos. 1, 2, 3, 4,6 & 7.

**Special Leave Petition(Crl.) No. 3042 of 2013**

It is submitted that there are two respondents in the matter. A.D. Card duly signed has been received back from respondent no. 1/State of Punjab, but no one has entered appearance on behalf of the said respondent so far.

It is further submitted that neither A.D. Card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back from respondent no. 2,so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on respondent no. 2.

**Special Leave Petition(Crl.) No. 3043 of 2013**

It is submitted that there are six respondents in the matter. A.D. Card duly signed has been received back from Respondent No. 1/State of Punjab, but no one has entered appearance on behalf of the said respondent so far.

It is further submitted that Mr. R.K. Adsure, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on 27.01.2014 on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2, 3, 4 and 6.

It is further submitted that Mr. Rakesh Dahiya, Counsel for the Petitioner has on 02.12.2015 filed an application for bringing LR's of deceased Respondent No. 5 on record, but the application was defective and the defects were communicated to the Counsel vide this Registry letter dated 12.12.2015.

Service of show cause notice is complete on respondent nos. 1 to 4 and 6.

It is further submitted that the matter above mentioned was listed before the Registrar's Court on 06.01.2016 when the following order was passed:

**"Application for substituting the legal representatives of deceased respondent no.5 has been filed but the same is defective. Registry to process the same before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with appropriate office report."**

It is submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has neither cured the defects in the application for bringing on record LR's

of deceased common respondent no. 5 in Special Leave Petition(Crl.) Nos. 3041 and 3043 of 2013 nor taken fresh steps for service of notice in respect of Respondent No. 2 in Special Leave Petition(Crl.) No. 3042 of 2013.

Therefore, the Office Report on Default dated 27.05.2016 in the matter was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 11.07.2016 when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following Order:

**"Learned counsel for the petitioner is finally granted four weeks' time to cure the defects in the application for substitution for bringing on record the legal representatives of deceased common respondent no.5 in SLP(Crl.)Nos.3041 and 3043 of 2013 and also to take fresh steps for effecting service of notice in respect of respondent no.2 in SLP(Crl.)No.3042 of 2013."**

It is submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has not cured the defects in the application for bringing on record LR's of deceased common respondent no. 5 in Special Leave Petition(Crl.) Nos. 3041 and 3043 of 2013. Counsel for the Petitioner has on 22.07.2016 filed a letter (copy enclosed) stating therein that Charan Singh is common respondent in Special Leave Petition(Crl.) Nos. 3041 and 3042 of 2013, who is duly represented by Mr. R.K. Adsure, Advocate in Special Leave Petition(Crl.) No. 3041 of 2013. Hence, Service of respondent no. 2 in Special Leave Petition(Crl.) No. 3042 of 2013 may be treated as complete.

The office report on Default is, therefore, listed before Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for orders.

Dated this the 16<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2016.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**COPY TO:**

**Mr. Rakesh Dahiya, Advocate**  
**Mr. R.K. Adsure, Advocate**

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

c3