

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL Nos.235-237 OF 2018  
(@ SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRL.) NOS. 3041-3043 OF 2013)

HAZARA SINGH

...APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF PUNJAB & ORS.

...RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

Leave granted.

Heard learned counsel for the parties and perused the record.

Notice was issued limited to the question of enhancement of the amount of compensation to be paid to the victim.

We are satisfied that the compensation should be enhanced to Rs.25,000/- (Rupees twenty five thousand) per accused.

Ordered accordingly.

The compensation be deposited within a period of three months, failing which, the jurisdictional CJM, may take coercive measures for recovery of compensation. In default of payment of compensation, they will undergo further R.I. for six months.

Respondent No. 5 viz. Narinder Singh is said to have died. Qua him proceedings stand abated.

The appeals are, accordingly, disposed of.

.....J.  
[ADARSH KUMAR GOEL]

NEW DELHI  
6<sup>th</sup> FEBRUARY, 2018

.....J.  
[UDAY UMESH LALIT]

ITEM NO.42

COURT NO.11

SECTION II-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 3041-3043/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 10-10-2012 in CRLR No. 1284/2002 CRLA No. 263/2002 CRLA No. 308/2002 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

HAZARA SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF PUNJAB &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ISSUE OF BAILABLE WARRANT OF ARREST ON IA 7765/2013  
FOR [PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS] ON IA 7768/2013  
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 7771/2013)

Date : 06-02-2018 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADARSH KUMAR GOEL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rakesh Dahiya, AOR  
Mr. Aditya Dahiya, Adv.  
Mr. Satyavan Kudalwal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ravindra Keshavrao Adsure, AOR  
Ms. Jaspreet Gogia, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Leave granted.

The appeals are disposed of in terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall also stand disposed of.

(MADHU BALA)  
COURT MASTER (SH)  
(Signed order is placed on the file)

(SUMAN JAIN)  
BRANCH OFFICER